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1.11 Remedial laws liberally construed.

Remedial laws and all proceedings under them shall be liberally construed in order to promote
their object and assist the parties in obtaining justice. The rule of the common law that statutes
in derogation of the common law must be strictly construed has no application to remedial laws;
but this section does not require a liberal construction of laws affecting personal liberty, relating

to amercement, or of a penal nature.

Effective Date: 10-01-1953



2953.31 Sealing of record of conviction
definitions.

As used in sections 2953.31 to 2953.36 of the Revised Code:

(A) "Eligible offender" means anyone who has been convicted of an offense in this state or any
other jurisdiction and who has not more than one felony conviction, not more than two
misdemeanor convictions , or not more than one felony conviction and one misdemeanor
conviction in this state or any other jurisdiction. When two or more convictions result from or are
connected with the same act or result from offenses committed at the same time, they shall be
counted as one conviction. When two or three convictions result from the same indictment,
information, or complaint, from the same plea of guilty, or from the same official proceeding,
and result from related criminal acts that were committed within a three-month period but do
not result from the same act or from offenses committed at the same time, they shall be counted
as one conviction, provided that a court may decide as provided in division (C)(1)(a) of section
2953.32 of the Revised Code that it is not in the public interest for the two or three convictions
to be counted as one conviction.

For purposes of, and except as otherwise provided in, this division, a conviction for a minor
misdemeanor, for a violation of any section in Chapter 4507., 4510., 4511., 4513., or 4549. of
the Revised Code, or for a violation of a municipal ordinance that is substantially similar to any
section in those chapters is not a conviction. However, a conviction for a violation of section
4511.19, 4511.251, 4549.02, 4549.021, 4549.03, 4549.042, or 4549.62 or sections 4549.41 to
4549.46 of the Revised Code, for a violation of section 4510.11 or 4510.14 of the Revised Code
that is based upon the offender's operation of a vehicle during a suspension imposed under
section 4511.191 or 4511.196 of the Revised Code, for a violation of a substantially equivalent
municipal ordinance, for a felony violation of Title XLV of the Revised Code, or for a violation of a
substantially equivalent former law of this state or former municipal ordinance shall be
considered a conviction.

(B) "Prosecutor" means the county prosecuting attorney, city director of law, village solicitor, or
similar chief legal officer, who has the authority to prosecute a criminal case in the court in which
the case is filed.

(C) "Bail forfeiture" means the forfeiture of bail by a defendant who is arrested for the
commission of a misdemeanor, other than a defendant in a traffic case as defined in Traffic Rule

2, if the forfeiture is pursuant to an agreement with the court and prosecutor in the case.

(D) "Official records" has the same meaning as in division (D) of section 2953.51 of the Revised
Code.

(E) "Official proceeding" has the same meaning as in section 2921.01 of the Revised Code.
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(F) "Community control sanction" has the same meaning as in section 2929.01 of the Revised
Code.

(G) "Post-release control" and "post-release control sanction" have the same meanings as in
section 2967.01 of the Revised Code.

(H) "DNA database," "DNA record," and "law enforcement agency" have the same meanings as
in section 109.573 of the Revised Code.

(I) "Fingerprints filed for record" means any fingerprints obtained by the superintendent of the
bureau of criminal identification and investigation pursuant to sections 109.57 and 109.571 of
the Revised Code.

Amended by 130th General Assembly File No. TBD, SB 143, §1, eff. 9/19/2014.

Amended by 129th General AssemblyFile No.131, SB 337, §1, eff. 9/28/2012.

Amended by 128th General AssemblyFile No.30, SB 77, §1, eff. 7/6/2010.

Effective Date: 01-01-2004
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2953.32 Sealing of conviction record or bail
forfeiture record.

(A)

(1) Except as provided in section 2953.61 of the Revised Code, an eligible offender may apply to
the sentencing court if convicted in this state, or to a court of common pleas if convicted in
another state or in a federal court, for the sealing of the record of the case that pertains to the
conviction. Application may be made at the expiration of three years after the offender's final
discharge if convicted of a felony, or at the expiration of one year after the offender's final
discharge if convicted of a misdemeanor.

(2) Any person who has been arrested for any misdemeanor offense and who has effected a bail
forfeiture for the offense charged may apply to the court in which the misdemeanor criminal case
was pending when bail was forfeited for the sealing of the record of the case that pertains to the
charge. Except as provided in section 2953.61 of the Revised Code, the application may be filed
at any time after the expiration of one year from the date on which the bail forfeiture was
entered upon the minutes of the court or the journal, whichever entry occurs first.

(B) Upon the filing of an application under this section, the court shall set a date for a hearing
and shall notify the prosecutor for the case of the hearing on the application. The prosecutor may
object to the granting of the application by filing an objection with the court prior to the date set
for the hearing. The prosecutor shall specify in the objection the reasons for believing a denial of
the application is justified. The court shall direct its regular probation officer, a state probation
officer, or the department of probation of the county in which the applicant resides to make
inquiries and written reports as the court requires concerning the applicant. If the applicant was
convicted of or pleaded guilty to a violation of division (A)(2) or (B) of section 2919.21 of the
Revised Code, the probation officer or county department of probation that the court directed to
make inquiries concerning the applicant shall contact the child support enforcement agency
enforcing the applicant's obligations under the child support order to inquire about the offender's
compliance with the child support order.

(o)
(1) The court shall do each of the following:

(a) Determine whether the applicant is an eligible offender or whether the forfeiture of bail was
agreed to by the applicant and the prosecutor in the case. If the applicant applies as an eligible
offender pursuant to division (A)(1) of this section and has two or three convictions that result
from the same indictment, information, or complaint, from the same plea of guilty, or from the
same official proceeding, and result from related criminal acts that were committed within a
three-month period but do not result from the same act or from offenses committed at the same
time, in making its determination under this division, the court initially shall determine whether it
is not in the public interest for the two or three convictions to be counted as one conviction. If
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the court determines that it is not in the public interest for the two or three convictions to be
counted as one conviction, the court shall determine that the applicant is not an eligible
offender; if the court does not make that determination, the court shall determine that the
offender is an eligible offender.

(b) Determine whether criminal proceedings are pending against the applicant;

(c) If the applicant is an eligible offender who applies pursuant to division (A)(1) of this section,
determine whether the applicant has been rehabilitated to the satisfaction of the court;

(d) If the prosecutor has filed an objection in accordance with division (B) of this section,
consider the reasons against granting the application specified by the prosecutor in the
objection;

(e) Weigh the interests of the applicant in having the records pertaining to the applicant's
conviction or bail forfeiture sealed against the legitimate needs, if any, of the government to
maintain those records.

(2) If the court determines, after complying with division (C)(1) of this section, that the applicant
is an eligible offender or the subject of a bail forfeiture, that no criminal proceeding is pending
against the applicant, and that the interests of the applicant in having the records pertaining to
the applicant's conviction or bail forfeiture sealed are not outweighed by any legitimate
governmental needs to maintain those records, and that the rehabilitation of an applicant who is
an eligible offender applying pursuant to division (A)(1) of this section has been attained to the
satisfaction of the court, the court, except as provided in divisions (G) , (H), or (I) of this
section, shall order all official records of the case that pertain to the conviction or bail forfeiture
sealed and, except as provided in division (F) of this section, all index references to the case that
pertain to the conviction or bail forfeiture deleted and, in the case of bail forfeitures, shall
dismiss the charges in the case. The proceedings in the case that pertain to the conviction or bail
forfeiture shall be considered not to have occurred and the conviction or bail forfeiture of the
person who is the subject of the proceedings shall be sealed, except that upon conviction of a
subsequent offense, the sealed record of prior conviction or bail forfeiture may be considered by
the court in determining the sentence or other appropriate disposition, including the relief
provided for in sections 2953.31 to 2953.33 of the Revised Code.

(3) An applicant may request the sealing of the records of more than one case in a single
application under this section. Upon the filing of an application under this section, the applicant,
unless indigent, shall pay a fee of fifty dollars, regardless of the number of records the
application requests to have sealed. The court shall pay thirty dollars of the fee into the state
treasury. It shall pay twenty dollars of the fee into the county general revenue fund if the sealed
conviction or bail forfeiture was pursuant to a state statute, or into the general revenue fund of
the municipal corporation involved if the sealed conviction or bail forfeiture was pursuant to a
municipal ordinance.
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(D) Inspection of the sealed records included in the order may be made only by the following
persons or for the following purposes:

(1) By a law enforcement officer or prosecutor, or the assistants of either, to determine whether
the nature and character of the offense with which a person is to be charged would be affected
by virtue of the person's previously having been convicted of a crime;

(2) By the parole or probation officer of the person who is the subject of the records, for the
exclusive use of the officer in supervising the person while on parole or under a community
control sanction or a post-release control sanction, and in making inquiries and written reports as
requested by the court or adult parole authority;

(3) Upon application by the person who is the subject of the records, by the persons named in
the application;

(4) By a law enforcement officer who was involved in the case, for use in the officer's defense of
a civil action arising out of the officer's involvement in that case;

(5) By a prosecuting attorney or the prosecuting attorney's assistants, to determine a
defendant's eligibility to enter a pre-trial diversion program established pursuant to section
2935.36 of the Revised Code;

(6) By any law enforcement agency or any authorized employee of a law enforcement agency or
by the department of rehabilitation and correction as part of a background investigation of a
person who applies for employment with the agency as a law enforcement officer or with the
department as a corrections officer;

(7) By any law enforcement agency or any authorized employee of a law enforcement agency,
for the purposes set forth in, and in the manner provided in, section 2953.321 of the Revised
Code;

(8) By the bureau of criminal identification and investigation or any authorized employee of the
bureau for the purpose of providing information to a board or person pursuant to division (F) or
(G) of section 109.57 of the Revised Code;

(9) By the bureau of criminal identification and investigation or any authorized employee of the
bureau for the purpose of performing a criminal history records check on a person to whom a
certificate as prescribed in section 109.77 of the Revised Code is to be awarded;

(10) By the bureau of criminal identification and investigation or any authorized employee of the
bureau for the purpose of conducting a criminal records check of an individual pursuant to
division (B) of section 109.572 of the Revised Code that was requested pursuant to any of the
sections identified in division (B)(1) of that section;
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(11) By the bureau of criminal identification and investigation, an authorized employee of the
bureau, a sheriff, or an authorized employee of a sheriff in connection with a criminal records
check described in section 311.41 of the Revised Code;

(12) By the attorney general or an authorized employee of the attorney general or a court for
purposes of determining a person's classification pursuant to Chapter 2950. of the Revised Code;

(13) By a court, the registrar of motor vehicles, a prosecuting attorney or the prosecuting
attorney's assistants, or a law enforcement officer for the purpose of assessing points against a
person under section 4510.036 of the Revised Code or for taking action with regard to points
assessed.

When the nature and character of the offense with which a person is to be charged would be
affected by the information, it may be used for the purpose of charging the person with an
offense.

(E) In any criminal proceeding, proof of any otherwise admissible prior conviction may be
introduced and proved, notwithstanding the fact that for any such prior conviction an order of
sealing previously was issued pursuant to sections 2953.31 to 2953.36 of the Revised Code.

(F) The person or governmental agency, office, or department that maintains sealed records
pertaining to convictions or bail forfeitures that have been sealed pursuant to this section may
maintain a manual or computerized index to the sealed records. The index shall contain only the
name of, and alphanumeric identifiers that relate to, the persons who are the subject of the
sealed records, the word "sealed," and the name of the person, agency, office, or department
that has custody of the sealed records, and shall not contain the name of the crime committed.
The index shall be made available by the person who has custody of the sealed records only for
the purposes set forth in divisions (C), (D), and (E) of this section.

(G) Notwithstanding any provision of this section or section 2953.33 of the Revised Code that
requires otherwise, a board of education of a city, local, exempted village, or joint vocational
school district that maintains records of an individual who has been permanently excluded under
sections 3301.121 and 3313.662 of the Revised Code is permitted to maintain records regarding
a conviction that was used as the basis for the individual's permanent exclusion, regardless of a
court order to seal the record. An order issued under this section to seal the record of a
conviction does not revoke the adjudication order of the superintendent of public instruction to
permanently exclude the individual who is the subject of the sealing order. An order issued under
this section to seal the record of a conviction of an individual may be presented to a district
superintendent as evidence to support the contention that the superintendent should recommend
that the permanent exclusion of the individual who is the subject of the sealing order be
revoked. Except as otherwise authorized by this division and sections 3301.121 and 3313.662 of
the Revised Code, any school employee in possession of or having access to the sealed
conviction records of an individual that were the basis of a permanent exclusion of the individual
is subject to section 2953.35 of the Revised Code.

A-7



(H) For purposes of sections 2953.31 to 2953.36 of the Revised Code, DNA records collected in
the DNA database and fingerprints filed for record by the superintendent of the bureau of
criminal identification and investigation shall not be sealed unless the superintendent receives a
certified copy of a final court order establishing that the offender's conviction has been
overturned. For purposes of this section, a court order is not "final" if time remains for an appeal
or application for discretionary review with respect to the order.

(I) The sealing of a record under this section does not affect the assessment of points under
section 4510.036 of the Revised Code and does not erase points assessed against a person as a
result of the sealed record.

Amended by 130th General Assembly File No. TBD, SB 143, §1, eff. 9/19/2014.

Amended by 129th General AssemblyFile No.131, SB 337, §1, eff. 9/28/2012.

Amended by 128th General AssemblyFile No.30, SB 77, §1, eff. 7/6/2010.

Effective Date: 04-08-2004; 2007 SB10 07-01-2007; 2007 HB104 03-24-2008; 2008
HB195 09-30-2008

Related Legislative Provision: See 129th General AssemblyFile No.127, HB 487,
§610.10.
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2953.51 Sealing of records after not guilty or
dismissal definitions.

As used in sections 2953.51 to 2953.56 of the Revised Code:

(A) "No bill" means a report by the foreperson or deputy foreperson of a grand jury that an
indictment is not found by the grand jury against a person who has been held to answer before
the grand jury for the commission of an offense.

(B) "Prosecutor" has the same meaning as in section 2953.31 of the Revised Code.

(C) "Court" means the court in which a case is pending at the time a finding of not guilty in the
case or a dismissal of the complaint, indictment, or information in the case is entered on the
minutes or journal of the court, or the court to which the foreperson or deputy foreperson of a
grand jury reports, pursuant to section 2939.23 of the Revised Code, that the grand jury has
returned a no bill.

(D) "Official records" means all records that are possessed by any public office or agency that
relate to a criminal case, including, but not limited to: the notation to the case in the criminal
docket; all subpoenas issued in the case; all papers and documents filed by the defendant or the
prosecutor in the case; all records of all testimony and evidence presented in all proceedings in
the case; all court files, papers, documents, folders, entries, affidavits, or writs that pertain to
the case; all computer, microfilm, microfiche, or microdot records, indices, or references to the
case; all index references to the case; all fingerprints and photographs; all DNA specimens, DNA
records, and DNA profiles; all records and investigative reports pertaining to the case that are
possessed by any law enforcement officer or agency, except that any records or reports that are
the specific investigatory work product of a law enforcement officer or agency are not and shall
not be considered to be official records when they are in the possession of that officer or agency;
and all investigative records and reports other than those possessed by a law enforcement officer
or agency pertaining to the case. "Official records" does not include records or reports
maintained pursuant to section 2151.421 of the Revised Code by a public children services
agency or the department of job and family services.

(E) "DNA database," "DNA record," "DNA specimen," and "law enforcement agency" have the
same meanings as in section 109.573 of the Revised Code.

(F) "Fingerprints filed for record" has the same meaning as in section 2953.31 of the Revised
Code.

Amended by 129th General AssemblyFile No.99, SB 268, §1, eff. 8/6/2012.
Amended by 128th General AssemblyFile No.30, SB 77, §1, eff. 7/6/2010.

Effective Date: 07-01-2000


http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2953.56
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2953.31
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2939.23
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2151.421
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/109.573
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/2953.31

4503.11 Owner required to file application -
taxes.

(A) Except as provided by sections 4503.103, 4503.173, 4503.41, 4503.43, and 4503.46 of the
Revised Code, no person who is the owner or chauffeur of a motor vehicle operated or driven
upon the public roads or highways shall fail to file annually the application for registration or to
pay the tax therefor.

(B) Except as provided by sections 4503.12 and 4503.16 of the Revised Code, the taxes payable
on all applications made under sections 4503.10 and 4503.102 of the Revised Code shall be the
sum of the tax due under division (B)(1)(a) or (b) of this section plus the tax due under division
(B)(2)(a) or (b) of this section:

(1)

(a) If the application is made before the second month of the current registration period to which
the motor vehicle is assigned as provided in section 4503.101 of the Revised Code, the tax due is
the full amount of the tax provided in section 4503.04 of the Revised Code;

(b) If the application is made during or after the second month of the current registration period
to which the motor vehicle is assigned as provided in section 4503.101 of the Revised Code, and
prior to the beginning of the next such registration period, the amount of the tax provided in
section 4503.04 of the Revised Code shall be reduced by one-twelfth of the amount of such tax,
rounded upward to the nearest cent, multiplied by the number of full months that have elapsed
in the current registration period. The resulting amount shall be rounded upward to the next
highest dollar and shall be the amount of tax due.

(2)

(a) If the application is made before the sixth month of the current registration period to which
the motor vehicle is assigned as provided in section 4503.101 of the Revised Code, the amount
of tax due is the full amount of local motor vehicle license taxes levied under Chapter 4504. of
the Revised Code;

(b) If the application is made during or after the sixth month of the current registration period to
which the motor vehicle is assigned as provided in section 4503.101 of the Revised Code and
prior to the beginning of the next such registration period, the amount of tax due is one-half of
the amount of local motor vehicle license taxes levied under Chapter 4504. of the Revised Code.

(C) The taxes payable on all applications made under division (A)(3) of section 4503.103 of the
Revised Code shall be the sum of the tax due under division (B)(1)(a) or (b) of this section plus
the tax due under division (B)(2)(a) or (b) of this section for the first year plus the full amount of
the tax provided in section 4503.04 of the Revised Code and the full amount of local motor
vehicle license taxes levied under Chapter 4504. of the Revised Code for each succeeding year.
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http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.173
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.41
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.43
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.46
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.12
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.16
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.10
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.102
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.101
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.04
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.101
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.04
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.101
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.101
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.103
http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/4503.04

(D) Whoever violates this section is guilty of a minor misdemeanor .
Amended by 131st General Assembly File No. TBD, HB 53, §101.01, eff. 7/1/2015.
Amended by 130th General Assembly File No. 7, HB 51, §101.01, eff. 7/1/2013.

Effective Date: 01-01-2004
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4549.08 Fictitious license plates or identification
number or mark.

(A) No person shall operate or drive a motor vehicle upon the public roads and highways in this
state if it displays a license plate or a distinctive number or identification mark that meets any of
the following criteria:

(1) Is fictitious;
(2) Is a counterfeit or an unlawfully made copy of any distinctive number or identification mark;

(3) Belongs to another motor vehicle, provided that this section does not apply to a motor
vehicle that is operated on the public roads and highways in this state when the motor vehicle
displays license plates that originally were issued for a motor vehicle that previously was owned
by the same person who owns the motor vehicle that is operated on the public roads and
highways in this state, during the thirty-day period described in division (A)(4) of
section 4503.12 of the Revised Code.

(B) A person who fails to comply with the transfer of registration provisions of section 4503.12 of
the Revised Code and is charged with a violation of that section shall not be charged with a
violation of this section.

(C) Whoever violates division (A)(1), (2), or (3) of this section is guilty of operating a motor
vehicle bearing an invalid license plate or identification mark, a misdemeanor of the fourth

degree on a first offense and a misdemeanor of the third degree on each subsequent offense.

Effective Date: 01-01-2004
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5577.04 Maximum axle load, wheel load, gross
weights, for pneumatic tired vehicles.

(A) The maximum wheel load of any one wheel of any vehicle, trackless trolley, load, object, or
structure operated or moved upon improved public highways, streets, bridges, or culverts shall
not exceed six hundred fifty pounds per inch width of pneumatic tire, measured as prescribed by
section 5577.03 of the Revised Code.

(B) The weight of vehicle and load imposed upon a road surface that is part of the interstate
system by vehicles with pneumatic tires shall not exceed any of the following weight limitations:

(1) On any one axle, twenty thousand pounds;
(2) On any tandem axle, thirty-four thousand pounds;

(3) On any two or more consecutive axles, the maximum weight as determined by application of
the formula provided in division (C) of this section.

(C) For purposes of division (B)(3) of this section, the maximum gross weight on any two or
more consecutive axles shall be determined by application of the following formula:

W = 500((LN/N-1) + 12N + 36).

In this formula, W equals the overall gross weight on any group of two or more consecutive axles
to the nearest five hundred pounds, L equals the distance in rounded whole feet between the
extreme of any group of two or more consecutive axles, and N equals the number of axles in the
group under consideration. However, two consecutive sets of tandem axles may carry a gross
load of thirty-four thousand pounds each, provided the overall distance between the first and last
axles of such consecutive sets of tandem axles is thirty-six feet or more.

(D) Except as provided in division (I) of this section, the weight of vehicle and load imposed
upon a road surface that is not part of the interstate system by vehicles with pneumatic tires
shall not exceed any of the following weight limitations:

(1) On any one axle, twenty thousand pounds;

(2) On any two successive axles:

(@) Spaced four feet or less apart, and weighed simultaneously, twenty-four thousand pounds;
(b) Spaced more than four feet apart, and weighed simultaneously, thirty-four thousand pounds,

plus one thousand pounds per foot or fraction thereof, over four feet, not to exceed forty
thousand pounds.
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(3) On any three successive load-bearing axles designed to equalize the load between such axles
and spaced so that each such axle of the three-axle group is more than four feet from the next
axle in the three-axle group and so that the spacing between the first axle and the third axle of
the three-axle group is no more than nine feet, and with such load-bearing three-axle group
weighed simultaneously as a unit:

(a) Forty-eight thousand pounds, with the total weight of vehicle and load not exceeding thirty-
eight thousand pounds plus an additional nine hundred pounds for each foot of spacing between
the front axle and the rearmost axle of the vehicle;

(b) As an alternative to division (D)(3)(a) of this section, forty-two thousand five hundred
pounds, if part of a six-axle vehicle combination with at least twenty feet of spacing between the
front axle and rearmost axle, with the total weight of vehicle and load not exceeding fifty-four
thousand pounds plus an additional six hundred pounds for each foot of spacing between the
front axle and the rearmost axle of the vehicle.

(4) The total weight of vehicle and load utilizing any combination of axles, other than as provided
for three-axle groups in division (D) of this section, shall not exceed thirty-eight thousand
pounds plus an additional nine hundred pounds for each foot of spacing between the front axle
and rearmost axle of the vehicle.

(E) Notwithstanding divisions (B) and (D) of this section, the maximum overall gross weight of
vehicle and load imposed upon the road surface shall not exceed eighty thousand pounds.

(F) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, when a vehicle is towing another vehicle, such
drawbar or other connection shall be of a length such as will limit the spacing between nearest
axles of the respective vehicles to a distance not in excess of twelve feet and six inches.

(G) As used in division (B) of this section, "tandem axle" means two or more consecutive axles
whose centers may be included between parallel transverse vertical planes spaced more than
forty inches but not more than ninety-six inches apart, extending across the full width of the
vehicle.

(H) This section does not apply to passenger bus type vehicles operated by a regional transit
authority pursuant to sections 306.30 to 306.54 of the Revised Code.

(I) Either division (B) or (D) of this section applies to the weight of a vehicle and its load
imposed upon any road surface that is not a part of the interstate system by vehicles with
pneumatic tires. As between divisions (B) and (D) of this section, only the division that yields the
highest total gross vehicle weight limit shall be applied to any such vehicle. Once that division is
determined, only the limits contained in the subdivisions of that division shall apply to that
vehicle.

Effective Date: 06-29-2001
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S.Ct.Prac.R. 8.04. Improvidently Certified Conflicts.

When the Supreme Court finds a conflict pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 8.02, it may later find that
there is no conflict or that the same question has been raised and passed upon in a prior appeal.
Accordingly, the Supreme Court may sua sponte dismiss the case as having been improvidently
certified or summarily reverse or affirm on the basis of precedent. Effective Date: June 1, 1994
Amended: April 1, 1996; July 1, 2004; January 1, 2008; January 1, 2010; January 1, 2013
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